area of the Republic of Indonesia in the fields of fishing, cultivation, transportation, 

processing, and marketing of fish, without possessing an SIUP as referred to in 

Article 26 paragraph (1), shall be punished with imprisonment for a maximum of 8 

(eight) years and a fine of up to IDR 1,500,000,000.00 (one billion five hundred 

million rupiah)”. Then Article 26 paragraph (1) states, "Anyone conducting 

fisheries activities in the fields of fishing, aquaculture, transportation, processing, 

and marketing of fish within the fisheries management area of the Republic of 

Indonesia must obtain an SIUP (Fishery Business License)." and Article 93